price of the 2020 Convertible Notes over their par value will be reflected as a loss in our Statement of Operations in the third quarter of 2016, net
of tax.

   The foregoing discussion of our use of proceeds from this offering reflects our current estimates based on our latest discussions with
holders of our 2020 Convertible Notes and the closing market price of our common stock on August 1, 2016; however, we do not have definitive
agreements in place with respect to certain of the anticipated repurchase transactions, and the price at which we purchase shares of our common
stock will likely be different, and therefore our actual use of proceeds from this offering may change from these estimates.

S-11

Edgar Filing: MGIC INVESTMENT CORP - Form 424B5

18

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our capitalization at June 30, 2016:

�
on an actual basis; and

�
on an as adjusted basis to reflect this offering and the use of proceeds of this offering. See "Use of Proceeds".

   You should read this table in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

At June 30, 2016(1)

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Actual As Adjusted(2)

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
(In thousands)
(unaudited)

Long-term debt:
1.91% Federal Home Loan Bank advance (the "Advance") $ 155,000 $ 155,000
5.0% convertible senior notes due 2017 145,002 145,002
2.0% convertible senior notes due 2020 500,000 207,598
9% convertible junior subordinated debentures due 2063(3) 256,872 256,872
Notes offered hereby � 425,000
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Long-term debt, par value 1,056,874 1,189,472
Less: Debt issuance costs on long-term debt (8,678) (12,020)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Long-term debt, carrying value 1,048,196 1,177,452
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Shareholders equity:
Common stock 341,076 359,389
Paid-in capital 1,660,666 1,775,308
Treasury stock (3,362) (136,318)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 44,840 44,840
Retained earnings 468,459 418,797
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total shareholders' equity 2,511,679 2,462,017
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 3,559,875 $ 3,639,469
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)
As of June 30, 2016, on an actual and as adjusted basis, we had approximately $217 million and $268 million,
respectively, in cash and investments at our holding company.

(2)
The "As Adjusted" column assumes:

Edgar Filing: MGIC INVESTMENT CORP - Form 424B5

19

�
the repurchase of $292 million aggregate principal amount of the 2.0% convertible senior notes due
2020;

�
the issuance of 18.3 million newly-issued shares of common stock issued in connection with the
foregoing repurchases of the 2.0% convertible senior notes due 2020; and

�
the repurchase of 18.3 million shares of common stock at the closing price of such stock on August 1,